

Supreme Court No. 21–1977  
Polk County Case Nos. CVCV061729 & CVCV062175

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

AIDEN VASQUEZ and MIKA COVINGTON,

Petitioners–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent–Appellant–Cross-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Honorable William P. Kelly

---

**PROOF BRIEF\* OF PETITIONERS–APPELLEES–CROSS-APPELLANTS**

*\*Conditionally Filed*

---

Rita Bettis Austen, AT0011558  
Shefali Aurora, AT0012874  
**ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.**  
505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317  
Telephone: 515-207-0567  
Facsimile: 515-243-8506  
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org  
shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org

Lisa Nowlin-Sohl  
**ACLU Foundation**  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: 206-348-3163  
Facsimile: 212-549-2650  
lnowlin-sohl@aclu.org

F. Thomas Hecht, PHV001733  
Tina B. Solis, PHV001311  
Seth A. Horvath, PHV001734  
**Nixon Peabody LLP**  
70 West Madison Street, Suite 5200  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Telephone: 312-977-4443  
Facsimile: 312-977-4405  
fthecht@nixonpeabody.com  
tbsolis@nixonpeabody.com  
sahorvath@nixonpeabody.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....5

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** .....18

**ROUTING STATEMENT** .....30

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....30

I. Overview.....30

II. Factual Background.....38

    A. Standards of Care for Gender Dysphoria.....38

    B. Mr. Vasquez .....41

    C. Ms. Covington.....44

III. Procedural History .....46

    A. Administrative Proceedings .....46

    B. The District Court.....49

**ARGUMENT**.....50

***PETITIONERS’ RESPONSE TO DHS’S APPEAL***

I. The district court had the authority to adjudicate Petitioners’ challenges to the constitutionality of Division XX .....50

II. Division XX violates equal protection .....58

    A. Division XX is facially discriminatory .....59

        1. Transgender and nontransgender Iowans are similarly situated for equal-protection purposes .....59

2.	Division XX is not constitutionally justified .....	66
a.	Division XX fails heightened scrutiny .....	67
i.	Iowa’s four-factor test for ascertaining the appropriate level of equal-protection scrutiny mandates applying heightened scrutiny .....	67
(a)	Factor one, the history of invidious discrimination against the group burdened by the classification, supports heightened scrutiny.....	69
(b)	Factor two, the relationship between transgender status and the ability to contribute to society, supports heightened scrutiny.....	72
(c)	Factor three, the immutability of the trait at issue, supports heightened scrutiny .....	73
(d)	Factor four, the political powerlessness of the class, supports heightened scrutiny.....	76
ii.	Jurisdictions across the country support applying heightened scrutiny to classifications that discriminate against transgender people .....	80
iii.	Division XX is not substantially related to an important government objective or narrowly tailored to a compelling government interest.....	81
b.	Division XX fails rational-basis review .....	84
B.	Division XX was motivated by animus toward transgender people...	91

***PETITIONERS’ CROSS-APPEAL***

III.	Petitioners were not required to assert their ICRA claims before the Commission .....	99
------	---	----

IV.	The Regulation violates ICRA’s prohibition against gender-identity discrimination .....	107
A.	The preamendment version of section 216.7 remains in effect .....	108
B.	The Regulation violates ICRA’s prohibition against gender-identity discrimination.....	109
V.	Petitioners are entitled to recover their attorney’s fees and costs .....	110
A.	ICRA and EAJA expressly authorize fee-shifting, and neither the <i>Good</i> attorney’s-fee decision nor <i>Hollinrake</i> prohibit it.....	110
B.	EAJA’s exceptions to fee-shifting do not apply to this case.....	114
1.	DHS’s role in this case was not “primarily adjudicative” .....	122
2.	Medicaid is not a “monetary benefit or its equivalent” .....	119
3.	DHS’s role in this case was not to determine Petitioners’ eligibility for, or entitlement to, Medicaid.....	122
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	123
	<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	124

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, LLC</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013) .....	112
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	80
<i>A.H. v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 321 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	80
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	98
<i>Ayala v. Ctr. Line, Inc.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1987) .....	112
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	86, 97, 99
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	80
<i>Bearinger v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2014) .....	100, 107, 110
<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985) .....	107
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) .....	59
<i>Branstad v. State ex rel. Nat. Res. Comm'n</i> , 871 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 2015) .....	116

<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996) .....	55
<i>Chiavetta v. Iowa Bd. of Nursing</i> , 595 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 1999) .....	102, 104, 105, 106
<i>Christenson v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cnty.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1996) .....	113
<i>Citizens' Aide/Ombudsman v. Miller</i> , 543 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa 1996) .....	114
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	59, 74, 75, 78, 96
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	86, 97
<i>Endress v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 944 N.W.2d 71 (2020) .....	115, 116
<i>Erie Cnty. Retirees Ass'n v. Cnty. of Erie, Pa.</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir.2000) .....	65
<i>Evancho v. Pine–Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	80
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	113
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018) .....	80
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d. 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019) .....	81, 82
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) .....	51, 54, 55

<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) .....	59
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , No. CVCV054956 (Polk Cnty. Dist. Ct. June 6, 2018) .....	74, 76, 79, 82, 84, 85, 101
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019) .....	30, 38, 39, 52, 53, 62, 63, 95, 101, 109, 115
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , No. 18–1613, 2019 WL 5424960 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	102, 111
<i>Graves v. Iowa Lakes Cmty. Coll.</i> , 639 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2022) .....	101, 102
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	75, 81
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	96
<i>Hollinrake v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 1988) .....	100–02, 106, 111
<i>Hollinrake v. Iowa Law Enforcement Acad., Monroe Cnty.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1990) .....	111
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swine, LLC</i> , 914 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2018) .....	63
<i>In re Detention of Bosworth</i> , 711 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 2006) .....	107
<i>In re Estate of Melby</i> , 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014) .....	60
<i>Jew v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 398 N.W.2d 861 (Iowa 1987) .....	104

<i>Kiesau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004) .....	101
<i>Johnson v. New York</i> , 49 F.3d 75 (2d Cir.1995) .....	65
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	81
<i>Kent v. Emp’t Appeal Bd.</i> , 498 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993) .....	121
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	85
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 906 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2018) .....	113
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	80
<i>Madrid Home for the Aging v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 1996) .....	46, 59
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	113
<i>Marlett v. Harrington</i> , No. 1:15–cv–01382–MJS (PC), 2015 WL 6123613 (E.D. Cal. 2015) .....	80
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012) .....	58, 68
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	80
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	96



<i>Pfaltzgraff v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 944 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2020) .....	116
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004) .....	84, 86
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , No. 2:18–CV–272, 2020 WL 8172750 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 16, 2020) .....	81
<i>Remer v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 576 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1998) .....	117
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	96, 97, 99
<i>In re S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004) .....	67
<i>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998) .....	67
<i>Simpson v. Iowa Dep’t Job Serv.</i> , 327 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 1982) .....	101
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 810 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2012) .....	107
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018) .....	52, 108
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Md. 2019) .....	81
<i>TLC Home Health Care, LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 638 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 2002) .....	46
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	85, 96–99

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	68
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	96, 98, 99
<i>Univ. of Iowa v. Dunbar</i> , 590 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1999).....	56
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	58, 66–69, 71–81, 83, 84, 86
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022).....	108
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	98
<i>Winnebago Indus., Inc. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W. 2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	103
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 400.200 (2022).....	119, 123
10 Colo. Code Regs. § 2505–108.735 (2022).....	89
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a–71(a) (2022).....	89
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 431:10A–118.3(a), 432:1–607.3, 432D–26.3 (2022).....	89
2019 Iowa House Acts, House File 766, Division XX.....	32
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441–75 (2022).....	122
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441–77 (2022).....	120
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441–78 (2022).....	31, 120

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441–79 (2022).....	120
Iowa Code § 4.7 (2022).....	113
Iowa Code § 17A.1 (2022).....	56
Iowa Code 17A.23 (2022).....	56
Iowa Code § 17A.19 (2022).....	34, 51, 52, 56, 57, 100, 103, 104, 112
Iowa Code § 216.1 (2022) .....	103
Iowa Code § 216.7 (2022) .....	30–32, 52, 53, 58, 61–63, 69, 95, 108
Iowa Code § 216.15 (2022) .....	37, 108, 110
Iowa Code § 216.16 (2022) .....	37, 105, 106, 110, 112
Iowa Code § 216.18 (2022) .....	37, 110, 112
Iowa Code § 280.28 (2022) .....	69
Iowa Code § 625.29 (2022) .....	37, 111–15, 117–19, 123
Iowa Const. art. I, §§ 1, 6.....	58
Iowa H.B. 2164, 87 Gen. Assem. (Jan. 31, 2018) .....	71
Iowa Court Rule 6.904.....	111
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	30
2017 NJ Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 176 (ASSEMBLY 4568) (WEST).....	90
18 NYCRR 505.2.....	90
Wash. Admin. Code § 182.531.1675.....	90

## Other Authorities

- Abby Philip, et al., *Trump Announces That He Will Ban Transgender People from Serving in the Military*, Wash. Post (July 26, 2017),  
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/trump-announces-that-he-will-ban-transgender-people-from-serving-in-the-military/2017/07/26/6415371e-723a-11e7-803f-a6c989606ac7\\_story.html?utm\\_term=.0973fb923c58](https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/trump-announces-that-he-will-ban-transgender-people-from-serving-in-the-military/2017/07/26/6415371e-723a-11e7-803f-a6c989606ac7_story.html?utm_term=.0973fb923c58) .....71
- Andrew R. Flores, et al., *How Many Adults Identify as Transgender in the United States?*, Williams Institute (June 2016),  
<http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/How-Many-Adults-Identify-as-Transgender-in-the-United-States.pdf> .....77, 88
- Brianne Pfannenstiel & Courtney Crowder, *Transgender ‘Bathroom Bill’ Introduced in Iowa House, Though Support Lags*, Des Moines Register (Jan. 31, 2018),  
<https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics> .....71
- Cal. Dep’t of Health Care Servs., *Ensuring Access to Medi-Cal Services for Transgender Beneficiaries* (Oct. 6, 2016),  
<http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL/APL16-013.pdf> .....89
- Cal. Dep’t of Ins., *Economic Impact Assessment: Gender Nondiscrimination in Health Insurance* (Apr. 13, 2012),  
<https://transgenderlawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Economic-Impact-Assessment-Gender-Nondiscrimination-In-Health-Insurance.pdf> .....87
- Caroline Cummings, *Governor Reynolds stands by signing bill with Medicaid coverage ban on transgender surgery* (May 7, 2019),  
<https://cbs2iowa.com/news/local/gov-kim-reynolds-stands-by-decision-to-sign-budget-bill-with-transgender-surgery-ban> .....94

Christy Mallory et al., *Medicaid Coverage for Gender-Affirming Care*, Williams Institute (Oct. 2019),
